

---

---

No. 22-386

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 2022

STUART IVANHOE, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JAMES AND GLENYS DONAHUE, AND THE STATE OF WEST DAKOTA,  
*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Team #1  
Counsel for the Respondents

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED** ..... vi

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 1

**A. Procedural History**..... 1

**B. Statement of Facts** ..... 1

**C. Standard of Review** ..... 2

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 4

**ARGUMENT**..... 6

**I. THE INDIAN CHILD WELFARE ACT OF 1978 VIOLATES THE TENTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE THE ACT UNLAWFULLY COMMANDEERS STATE ACTORS**..... 6

**A. The Indian Child Welfare Act Of 1978 Violates The Tenth Amendment Because It Was Not Enacted Under Any Enumerated Power Granted To Congress**..... 7

**B. The Indian Child Welfare Act Of 1978 Violates The Tenth Amendment Because It Unlawfully Regulates States And State Actors**..... 11

**II. THE INDIAN CHILD WELFARE ACT OF 1978 VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT**..... 15

**A. ICWA’s Indian Child Classifications Use Ancestry As A Proxy For Race**.16

**B. Under Strict Scrutiny, ICWA’s Indian Child Classifications Are In Violation Of The Equal Protection Clause Of The Fifth Amendment**. .... 19

        1. **ICWA Is Not Narrowly Tailored** ..... 19

        2. **ICWA Is Not A Compelling Government Interest**..... 21

**C. Under The Lower Standard Of Rational Basis Review, ICWA’s Indian Child Classifications Violate The Equal Protection Clause Of The Fifth**

**Amendment Because The Legislation Is Not Rationally Tied To Furthering Tribal Self-Governance. .... 21**

**Conclusion ..... 23**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013).....	10
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	12
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	15
<i>Burban v. City of Neptune Beach, Florida</i> , 920 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2019). ....	12
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	7
<i>Fisher v. District Court of Sixteenth Judicial Dist.</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976).....	22
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Graham County Soil and Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S.</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	11
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	6
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	18, 19, 21
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	3
<i>Miss. Band Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	16
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	16, 17, 22

<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	passim
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	7, 12
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	13
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	13, 15
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	18
<i>Richard v. Hinson</i> , 70 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	8
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	19
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 645 (1977).....	22
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. 407 (1865).....	9
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	7
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	9, 11
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	21

**Statutes**

25 U.S.C. § 1901(1)..... 7, 18

25 U.S.C. § 1901..... 11, 16, 20, 23

25 U.S.C. § 1902..... 16

25 U.S.C. § 1911..... 23

25 U.S.C. § 1915(a)..... 14

25 U.S.C. § 1915..... 15, 20

25 U.S.C. § 1951..... 15

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. X..... 6

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8..... 6

U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1. .... 15
